excess of borrowing limit.

(6)   At 1 January 2018, mortgages other than UK and RoI were reported within other personal but at 31 December 2018 they are reported
separately.

139

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

111

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Portfolio summary � sector analysis(audited)

Wholesale forbearance

The table below summarises Wholesale forbearance, Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss by sector. Personal forbearance is disclosed
on page 144.

FI Property Sovereigns
Other

corporate Total
2018 £m £m £m £m £m
Forbearance (flow) 14 305 � 2,247 2,566
Forbearance (stock) 15 477 � 2,756 3,248
Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss 100 503 16 4,145 4,764
2017
Forbearance (flow) 11 417 � 1,473 1,901
Forbearance (stock) 14 764 � 3,067 3,845
Heightened Monitoring and Risk of Credit Loss 144 739 � 4,183 5,066

Risk elements in lending (restated: see
Note 4 for details)
The table below summarises risk elements in lending by segment on an IAS 39 basis.

Ulster Central
UK Bank Commercial Private RBS NatWest items
PB RoI Banking Banking International Markets & other Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 January 2017 1,975 3,513 2,343 105 109 2,264 1 10,310
Inter segment transfers (163) � 1,547 � � (1,384) � �
Currency translation and other adjustments � 123 � � 5 (86) 1 43
Additions 945 550 1,872 28 62 98 14 3,569
Transfers between REIL and potential
problem loans (153) � 11 (2) 7 8 � (129)
Transfer to performing book (263) (336) (314) � (33) (12) (1) (959)
Repayments and disposals (373) (444) (1,349) (32) (41) (468) (13) (2,720)
Amounts written-off (425) (124) (482) (4) (6) (167) (2) (1,210)
At 31 December 2017 1,543 3,282 3,628 95 103 253 � 8,904

Provisions (restated: see Note 4 for details)
The table below summarises provisions by segment on an IAS 39 basis.

Ulster Central
UK Bank Commercial Private RBS NatWest items
PB RoI Banking Banking International Markets & other Total

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

112

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
At 1 January 2017 1,230 1,200 1,152 31 38 803 1 4,455
Inter segment transfers (110) � 403 � � (293) � �
Currency translation and other adjustments � 8 (7) � � (27) � (26)
Repayments and disposals � � � � � (5) � (5)
Amounts written-off (424) (124) (483) (4) (6) (167) (2) (1,210)
Recoveries of amounts previously
written-off 114 12 19 � 1 10 � 156
Charges/(releases) to income statement 207 60 390 6 3 (137) 1 530
Unwind of discount (31) (25) (18) (1) (1) (10) � (86)
At 31 December 2017 986 1,131 1,456 32 35 174 � 3,814

140

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

113

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Portfolio summary � sector analysis(audited)

Key points

•   Geography � The majority of exposures in both the Personal and Wholesale portfolios were in the UK and the Republic of Ireland. Other
exposures in Europe and the Rest of the World were mainly Wholesale. Mortgages, the vast majority of which are in the UK, accounted for more
than half of the total exposure.

•   Asset quality � Measured against RBS�s asset quality scale, 54% of lending exposure was rated in the AQ1-AQ4 bands at 31 December 2018.

[…]

This led to the derecognition of the associated assets and liabilities.

(6)   The carrying value on the balance sheet represents the maximum exposure to credit risk by class of financial instrument.

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

119

(7)   The amount by which credit risk exposure is reduced through arrangements, such as master netting agreements and cash management
pooling, which give RBS a legal right to set off the financial asset against a financial liability due to the same counterparty.

(8)   Comprises credit derivatives (bought protection) and guarantees against exposures.

143

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

120

Capital and risk management

Credit risk � Banking activities continued

Personal portfolio (audited)

Disclosures in the Personal portfolio section include drawn exposure (gross of provisions). Loan-to-value (LTV) ratios are split by stage under IFRS
9 at 31 December 2018 and by performing and non-performing status under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017.

2018 2017
UK Ulster Private UK Ulster Private

Personal lending
PB Bank RoI Banking RBSI Total PBBank RoI Banking RBSI Total
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Mortgages 138,250 14,361 9,082 2,684 164,377 136,625 15,352 8,421 2,745 163,143
Of which:
  Owner occupied 122,642 13,105 7,953 1,781 145,481 118,764 13,455 7,275 1,821 141,315
  Buy-to-let 15,608 1,256 1,129 903 18,896 17,861 1,897 1,146 924 21,828
  Interest only - variable 8,358 188 3,871 489 12,906 11,245 260 4,076 636 16,217
  Interest only - fixed 12,229 12 3,636 187 16,064 12,584 8 2,866 96 15,554
  Mixed (1) 6,036 68 2 18 6,124 6,039 79 2 20 6,140

  Impairment provisions (2) 212 602 5 16 835 153 909 7 27 1,096

Other personal lending (3) 11,633 330 1,676 55 13,694 11,080 348 1,701 65 13,194

Impairment provisions (2) 909 25 19 1 954 833 44 19 2 898
Total personal lending 149,883 14,691 10,758 2,739 178,071 147,705 15,700 10,122 2,810 176,337
Mortgage LTV ratios
  - Total portfolio 56% 62% 56% 58% 57% 56% 69% 55% 58% 57%
   - Stage 1 56% 58% 56% 57% 56% 56% 65% 55% 56% 57%
   - Stage 2 58% 67% 58% 55% 59%
   - Stage 3 55% 77% 58% 99% 69% 57% 88% 59% 122% 78%
  - Buy-to-let 53% 64% 53% 53% 54% 54% 75% 54% 50% 56%
   - Stage 1 53% 58% 53% 52% 53%
   - Stage 2 57% 72% 53% 57% 60%
   - Stage 3 58% 78% 68% 75% 71%
Gross new mortgage lending 29,555 1,015 1,846 353 32,769 30,314 890 2,243 481 33,928
of which:
Owner occupied 28,608 1,004 1,689 241 31,542 28,504 875 1,904 319 31,602
Weighted average LTV 69% 73% 62% 68% 69% 70% 75% 63% 70% 70%
Buy-to-let 947 11 157 112 1,227 1,810 15 339 162 2,326
Weighted average LTV 61% 57% 55% 61% 60% 62% 57% 56% 62% 61%
Interest only - variable rate 43 � 697 13 753 335 6 902 39 1,282
Interest only - fixed rate 1,189 � 764 43 1,996 1,835 1 874 48 2,758
Mixed (1) 912 1 � � 913 893 � � � 893
Mortgage forbearance (4)
Forbearance flow 446 210 11 667 440 201 31 5 677
Forbearance stock 1,338 2,645 8 3,991 1,384 3,893 7 25 5,309
  Current 724 1,291 6 2,021 834 1,779 6 12 2,631
  1-3 months in arrears 350 261 � 611 304 466 � 2 772
  > 3 months in arrears 264 1,093 2 1,359 246 1,648 1 11 1,906

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

121

Notes:

(1)   Includes accounts which have an interest only sub-account and a capital and interest sub-account to provide a more comprehensive
view of interest only exposures.

(2)   31 December 2018 data was prepared under IFRS 9. 31 December 2017 data was prepared under IAS 39. For UK PB this excludes a
non-material amount of provisions held on relatively small legacy portfolios.

(3)   Excludes loans that are commercial in nature, for example loans guaranteed by a company and commercial real estate lending to

[…]

The sensitivity of net interest earnings table shows the expected impact, over 12 months, to an immediate upward or downward change of 25 and
100 basis points to all interest rates. Yield curves are expected to move in parallel though interest rates are assumed to floor at zero per cent or, for
euro rates, at the current negative rate.

The main driver of earnings sensitivity relates to interest rate pass-through assumptions on customer products. The scenario also captures the
impact of the reinvestment of maturing structural hedges at higher or lower rates than the base-case earnings sensitivity and mismatches in the
repricing dates of loans and deposits.

However, reported sensitivities should not be considered a guide to future performance. They do not capture potential management action in
response to sudden changes in the interest rate environment. Actions that could reduce NII sensitivity and mitigate adverse impacts are changes in
pricing strategies on customer loans and deposits as well as hedging. Management action may also be targeted at stabilising total income taking
into account non-interest income in addition to NII.

Parallel shifts in yield curve
+25 basis

points
-25 basis

points
+100 basis

points
-100 basis

points
2018 £m £m £m £m
Euro 29 (3) 114 (1)
Sterling 152 (201) 651 (717)
US dollar 15 (8) 63 (42)
Other 1 2 2 3
Total 197 (210) 830 (757)

2017
Euro 13 (8) 53 (11)
Sterling 151 (218) 664 (504)
US dollar 14 (13) 58 (49)
Other � (4) � (7)
Total 178 (243) 775 (571)

Key point

• Net interest earnings sensitivity to a 100-basis-point downward shift in yield curves rose in 2018 compared to 2017. In the shock
scenarios, rates fell further at 31 December 2018 than at 31 December 2017 before hitting an assumed zero per cent floor on interest rates. This
was mainly due to rises in short-term cash rates since December 2017, which increased the impact of the rate shock. This effect was not seen in
the 25-basis-point downward shift as most rates remain above zero per cent after the interest rate shock.

166

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

173

Capital and risk management

Non-traded market risk continued

The tables below show the net interest earnings sensitivity on a one-year, two-year and three-year forward-looking basis to a parallel upward or
downward shift in interest rates of 25 basis points. The projection is a simplified sensitivity in which the balance sheet is assumed to be constant,
with no change in customer behaviour or margin management strategy as a result of rate changes. The benefit of structural hedges increases (or
decreases) as maturing hedges are reinvested over the three-year period.

+25 basis points parallel upward shift -25 basis points parallel downward shift
Year 1 Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1) Year 1 Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)

2018 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Structural hedges 32 98 170 (32) (98) (167)

Managed margin (2) 150 171 170 (177) (189) (163)

Other 15 � � (2) � �
Total 197 269 340 (210) (287) (330)
2017
Structural hedges 33 100 171 (33) (99) (171)

Managed margin (2) 153 170 178 (220) (137) (121)

Other (8) � � 10 � �
Total 178 270 349 (243) (236) (292)

Notes:

(1) The projections for Year 2 and Year 3 consider only the main drivers of earnings sensitivity, namely structural hedging and margin
management.

(2) Primarily current accounts and savings accounts.

Sensitivity of fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and cash flow hedging reserves to interest rate movements.

RBS holds most of the bonds in its liquidity portfolio at fair value. Valuation changes that are not hedged (or not in effective hedge accounting
relationships) are recognised in FVOCI reserves. This is a component of credit spread risk.

Interest rate swaps are used to implement the structural hedging programme and also hedging of some personal and commercial lending portfolios,
primarily fixed rate mortgages. Generally these swaps are booked in hedge accounting relationships. Changes in the valuation of swaps that are in
effective cash flow hedge accounting relationships are recognised in cash flow hedge reserves.

The table below shows the sensitivity of FVOCI reserves and cash flow hedge reserves to a parallel shift in all rates. In this analysis, interest rates
have not been floored at zero. Hedges are assumed to be fully effective. Hedge ineffectiveness would be expected to result in a portion of the
reserve gains or losses shown below being recognised in P&L instead of reserves. Hedge ineffectiveness P&L is monitored and the effectiveness of

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5

174

cash flow and fair value hedge relationships are regularly tested in accordance with IFRS requirements. Note that a movement in the FVOCI
reserve would have an impact on CET1 capital but a movement in the cash flow hedge reserve would not be expected to do so. Volatility in both
reserves affects tangible net asset value.

+25 basis
points

-25 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

2018 £m £m £m £m
FVOCI reserves (55) 55 (220) 216
Cash flow hedge reserves (318) 323 (1,250) 1,315
Total (373) 378 (1,470) 1,531

2017
FVOCI reserves (41) 42 (164) 167
Cash flow hedge reserves (443) 448 (1,744) 1,819
Total (484) 490 (1,908) 1,986

Key points

• The sensitivity of the cash flow hedge reserve to interest rate movements fell in 2018. In part this reflected an increase in customer demand
for longer fixed rates on mortgage products. Customers increasingly opted to fix mortgage rates for five years. This reduced the requirement for
five-year interest rate swaps.

• The increase in FVOCI reserve sensitivity was driven by the increase in the bonds held in liquidity portfolios due to the establishment of the
NatWest Markets Plc liquid asset buffer as a result of ring-fencing implementation.

167

Edgar Filing: PUBLIC SERVICE ENTERPRISE GROUP INC - Form 424B5